

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. 1 Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Ryan Coyne, 47 Tyler Circle, Rye, New York as a member of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. 1 Advisory Board, for the term March 8, 2022 to December 31, 2023.

Email: CE@westchestergov.com

Telephone: (914)995-2900

Given under my hand and seal this 8th day of March, 2022.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

March 8, 2022

Mr. Ryan Coyne 47 Tyler Circle Rye, NY 10580

Dear Mr. Coyne,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. I Advisory Board, effective today, Tuesday, March 8, 2022, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §277.321. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 3 1, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Board of Ethics meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Environmental Facilities at (914) 813-5445 for the date, place, and time of the Refuse Disposal District No. I Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Vincent Kopicki, Commissioner, Department of Environmental Facilities

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Ryan Coyne, P.E. Public Service Professional

47 Tyler Circle Rye, New York 10580 (914) 374-9887 covne.rx@gmail.com

Professional Engineer dedicated to public service with 20 years of experience in Westchester County. Have held positions of municipal employee, department manager, engineering consultant, and applicant's professional helping develop varying perspectives of the needs of community stakeholders.

Employment

City of Rye, NY City Engineer/ Director of Public Works

2012-Present

Manage Department of Public Works - 50 Employees, \$15M Budget:

- Services include sanitation and recycling collection, highway, sewer and drainage utilities, sign and road markings, parks and community beauty, trees, and central maintenance garage
- Set priorities for work based upon community needs
- · Manage personnel matters on an individual basis and with the employee union

City Engineer:

- Manage all capital projects including stormwater and sanitary sewer utilities, buildings improvements, traffic and pedestrian safety, and marina dredging
- · Review plans for Building and Planning Departments as they relate to stormwater and utility matters
- Responsible for NYSDEC MS4 compliance
- Assist other City Departments with special projects

Kellard Sessions Consulting, P.C. Project Manager

2006 - 2011

- Town Consulting Engineer Towns of North Castle and Lewisboro
 Served the Town of North Castle and Town of Lewisboro with consultation to the Planning Board, Building
 Department, Highway Department, Conservation Board, Town Supervisor and Town Board members.
 Reviewed and inspected all site plans for compliance with applicable regulations with heavy emphasis on
 NYSDEC and NYCDEP stormwater regulations.
- Manage and design commercial and residential developments. Design work includes roadways, gravity and
 forced sewage conveyance systems, on-site wastewater treatment systems, water treatment and distribution
 systems, stormwater conveyance, treatment, and storage facilities, etc. Work area consisting of Westchester,
 Putnam, Dutchess, Rockland, Ulster, and Sullivan Counties.

Dolph Rotfeld Engineering, P.C. Project Engineer

2004 - 2006

- Design and manage public and private site development including stormwater, sanitary sewer and potable water infrastructure.
- Served as consulting engineer for the Village of Larchmont, NY.

City of Rye, New York Assistant City Engineer

2001 - 2004

- · Assisted City Engineer in daily operation of Engineering Department.
- Assisted in the design and management of public infrastructure improvement projects.

Licensure/ Associations

- NYS Licensed Professional Engineer 2006
- Certified Floodplain Manger 2009-2011
- Westchester/ Putnam Chapter of the NYSSPE Board of Directors 2010-Present, currently President

Education

Pace University

expected 2021

Master's Degree in Public Administration

University of Rhode Island

Bachelor of Science - Civil Engineering

2001

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER) ss.:	
I, Ryan Coppe do solemnly swear (or affi	rm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of Nev	York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Refuse Disposal District #1 in and for the	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: 3-14-22 (Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14 day of March, 2022 (Signature) (Print or Type Name)	
Assistant to City Manager	NOGA RUTTENBERG ry Public - State of New York NO. 01RU6389065
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	Qualified in Westchester County My Commission Expires Mar 18, 2023

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.